for existing project area costs and obligations approved and incurred prior to the termination date and

administrative costs; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager and Director of Finance have determined that aii project area

obligations and costs have been paid and recommend that the City ciose the TIF 2 Fund and declare a
surplus in the amount of Four Hundred One Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($401,700); and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to declare a surplus pursuant to the provisions of the Tax
increment Allocation Act, Section 11—74.4-7 (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4—7) in order to distribute the above
referenced amount to the overlapping taxing districts to be used to further the objectives of those taxing